

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION AND
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
VOLUME I OF II**

CLARA M. POFFENBERGER	EVAN A. YOUNG
CLARA POFFENBERGER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW	ELLEN SPRINGER
AND POLICY, LLC	JOSHUA MORROW
2933 Fairhill Road	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Fairfax, Virginia 22031	98 San Jacinto Boulevard
(703) 231-5251	Suite 1500
	Austin, Texas 78701
	(512) 322-2506
	evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Valero Energy Corporation
(additional counsel on inside front cover)*

SAMARA L. KLINE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6825

MEGAN H. BERGE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-1308

BRITTANY M. PEMBERTON
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-1708

*Counsel for Petitioner
Valero Energy Corporation*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street N.W.
Suite 900 North
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480

*Counsel for Petitioner
American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceedings Below..... ii

Statement of Related Proceedings..... iv

Corporate Disclosure Statement v

Table of Authorities x

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 2

Preliminary Statement 3

Statement 5

 I. Background..... 5

 A. The RFS program..... 5

 B. The point of obligation..... 6

 II. Proceedings Below 9

 A. The 2017 Rule (*Coffeyville*)..... 9

 B. The collateral proceeding (*Alon*)..... 11

 C. The 2018 Rule (*AFPM*)..... 12

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 13

 I. The D.C. Circuit wrongly deferred to EPA’s evasion of the annual duty that the Act clearly imposes..... 13

 A. The Act requires annual consideration..... 15

1.	The Act’s text requires annual consideration of whether the point of obligation is “appropriate”	15
2.	EPA’s construction unreasonably allows it to avoid considering whether the point of obligation is frustrating the program’s goals.....	20
3.	EPA’s decision to treat relevant comments as “beyond the scope” of rulemaking was arbitrary and capricious	22
B.	The D.C. Circuit’s deference to EPA’s faulty collateral proceeding was improper and threatens other programs	25
1.	The D.C. Circuit wrongly deferred to EPA’s decision to conduct a collateral proceeding	25
2.	EPA’s decision in the collateral proceeding does not deserve deference.....	27
3.	The opinions below threaten other programs that rely on statutorily mandated procedural requirements	32
II.	This case presents an ideal vehicle.....	33
	Conclusion	34

VOLUME I:

Appendix A – Opinion of the D.C. Circuit (August 30, 2019)	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the D.C. Circuit (September 6, 2019).....	91a
Appendix C – Statutory Provisions Involved.....	156a

VOLUME II:

Appendix D – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program - Standards for 2017 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2018: Response to Comments, EPA- 420-R-16-019 (November 2016).....	187a
Appendix E – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2017 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2018, 81 Fed. Reg. 89,746 (December 12, 2016) (“2017 Rule”).....	189a
Appendix F – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking to Change the RFS Point of Obligation, EPA-420-R-17-008 (November 2017).....	356a
Appendix G – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Notice of Denial of Petitions for Rule- making to Change the RFS Point of Obligation, 82 Fed. Reg. 56,779 (November 30, 2017).....	531a
Appendix H – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019 (Proposed Rule), 82 Fed. Reg. 34,206 (July 21, 2017)	538a

Appendix I – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019; Availability of Supplemental Information and Request for Further Comment, 82 Fed. Reg. 46,174 (October 4, 2017)	541a
Appendix J – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program - Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019: Response to Comments, EPA-420-R-17-007 (December 2017)	550a
Appendix K – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,486 (December 12, 2017) (“2018 Rule”).....	552a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 23, 31
<i>Athens Community Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 21 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)	23
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5, 31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Grocery Manufacturers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017)	16
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	16
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network North America</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	22
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp., Nevada Mines Division, McGill, Nevada v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019)	11, 18
<i>Leather Industries of America, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Lion Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	21, 28, 33
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)	passim
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 26
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23, 31
<i>National Biodiesel Board v. EPA</i> , 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>National Petrochemical Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6

Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA,
887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017).....5, 31

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 29

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)20, 21

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5

White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA,
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. §225a..... 19

12 U.S.C. §263..... 18

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 2

33 U.S.C. §1311..... 33

42 U.S.C. §1395ww(d)(3)(E)(i) 32

42 U.S.C. §1396s 33

42 U.S.C. §§4321 to 44370m-12 33

42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B) 17

42 U.S.C. §7545(o) passim

42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1)..... 9

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007,
Pub. L. No. 110-140, pml., 121 Stat. 1492 5

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58,
§1501, 119 Stat. 594 5

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §80.1106(a)(1)..... 8

40 C.F.R. §80.1401	7
40 C.F.R. §80.1406(a)(1).....	8
40 C.F.R. §80.1415.....	7
40 C.F.R. §80.1427	7
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007)	7, 31
74 Fed. Reg. 24,904 (May 26, 2009)	32
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	7, 8, 27
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program - Standards for 2019 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2020: Response to Comments, EPA-420-R-18-019</i> (Nov. 2018)	14
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program - Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021 and Other Changes: Response to Comments, EPA-420-R-19-018</i> (Dec. 2019)	14
EPA, RFS Small Refinery Exemptions, https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions	30
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Refinery capacity data by individual refinery as of January 1, 2019</i> , https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/refinerycapacity/refcap19.xls	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17

Congressional Research Service, *The Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS): An Overview* (Sept. 4, 2019) 20

Disclosure Statement for the Joint Prepackaged Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of PES Holdings, LLC and Its Debtor Affiliates, *In re PES Holdings, LLC*, No. 18-10122-KG (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 22, 2018), ECF No. 10 31

Editorial, *Another Day in Bureaucratic Hell*, Wall St. J., Aug. 8, 2019 26

Gretchen Morgenson & Robert Gebeloff, *Wall St. Exploits Ethanol Credits, and Prices Spike*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 2013 32

Laura Blewitt, *Oil Refiners Cry Foul as ‘RINsanity’ Returns Amid Margin Squeeze*, Bloomberg News (Aug. 4, 2016, 11:01 PM), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-08-04/oil-refiners-cry-foul-as-rinsanity-returns-amid-margin-squeeze>..... 32
